During the 2018 fiscal year audit, it was discovered that the University had erroneously capitalized certain

subscription amounts for both the general and law libraries in prior years.  The effect of these adjustments

reduced capital assets and accumulated depreciation, and net position related to investments in capital and

unrestricted net position within the Statement of Net Position for each fiscal year, as well as depreciation,

services expense and change in net postion within the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in

Net Position for each year.  The cumulative effect on the ending FY16 net position was to decrease net

investment in capital assets by $15,819,308 to a total of $242,219,793, to leave restricted expendable net

position unchanged at $36,161,850, and to reduce unrestricted net position by $466,620 to a total of

$66,883,726.  The ending restated, combined total net position for FY16 is therefore $345,265,369.  The

effects of restatement amounts on the 2017 financial statements are summarized on the following page:

79

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017

Effects on Statement of Net Position:

As Previously

Reported Restated Effect of

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2017 Change

Noncurrent Assets

   Depreciable capital assets, net 412,052,804$   395,574,190$   (16,478,614)$

Net Position

   Net investment in capital assets (net position) 258,252,892   241,966,964   (16,285,928)

   Unrestricted net position 70,144,622   69,951,936   (192,686)

Effects on Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:

As Previously

Reported Restated Effect of

June 30, 2017 June 30, 2017 Change

Operating Expenses

   Services 57,696,807$   61,440,612$   3,743,805$

   Depreciation 26,875,004   23,323,885   (3,551,119)

   Total Operating Expenses 398,016,824   398,209,510   192,686

Operating (Loss) Income (182,032,712)   (182,225,398)   (192,686)

Gain (Loss) Before Other Revenues (5,726,078)   (5,918,764)   (192,686)

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 6,451,099   6,258,413   (192,686)

20. CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF GASB STATEMENTS 74 & 75

GASB Statement No. 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension

Plans, is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2016, and the related GASB Statement No.

75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, is effective

for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017.  Prior to the adoption of these standards, the University

accounted and reported its Other Post-Employment Benefit Plan {“OPEB”, see footnote 13,

“Postemployment Benefits (Other Than Pensions) and Retiree Benefits Trust”} under previously-